

No. 99-1426

---

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United  
States

OCTOBER TERM, 1999

---

AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Cross-Petitioners,*

v.

CAROL M. BROWNER, ADMINISTRATOR OF THE  
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *ET AL.*,

*Cross-Respondents.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI*  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-PETITIONERS  
AMERICAN TRUCKING ASSOCIATIONS, INC., CHAMBER  
OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES, *ET AL.*\***

---

ROBIN S. CONRAD  
NATIONAL CHAMBER  
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.  
1615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062  
(202) 463-5337  
*Counsel for Cross-Petitioner  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States*

EDWARD W. WARREN  
*Counsel of Record*  
ROBERT R. GASAWAY  
JEFFREY B. CLARK  
DARYL JOSEFFER  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
(202) 879-5000  
*Counsel for Cross-Petitioners  
American Trucking Associations,  
Inc. and Chamber of Commerce of  
the United States*

April 25, 2000

---

\*Additional Parties and Counsel Listed on Inside Cover

April 25, 2000

---

BETH L. LAW  
ROBERT S. DIGGES  
ATA LITIGATION CENTER  
2200 Mill Road  
Alexandria, VA 22314  
*Counsel for American Trucking  
Associations, Inc., Burns Motor  
Freight, Inc., Garner Trucking, Inc.,  
and Genie Trucking Line, Inc.*

GARY H. BAISE  
ELIZABETH S. POLINER  
BAISE, MILLER & FREER, P.C.  
1020 19th Street, N.W.  
Suite 400  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
*Counsel for Equipment  
Manufacturers Institute*

DAVID M. FRIEDLAND  
BEVERIDGE & DIAMOND  
1350 I Street, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
*Counsel for National Small  
Business United, The American  
Portland Cement Alliance, and The  
Glouster Company, Inc.*

ERIKA Z. JONES  
TIMOTHY S. BISHOP  
ADAM C. SLOANE  
MAYER, BROWN & PLATT  
1909 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20006  
*Counsel for American Farm Bureau  
Federation*

ROBERT R. GASAWAY  
KIRKLAND & ELLIS  
655 Fifteenth Street, N.W.  
Suite 1200  
Washington, D.C. 20005  
*Counsel for American Road and  
Transportation Builders  
Association*

JAN S. AMUNDSON

NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
MANUFACTURERS  
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20004  
*Counsel for National Association  
of Manufacturers*

DIMETRIA G. (JIM) DASKAL  
THE DASKAL LAW GROUP  
3 Church Circle  
Suite 500  
Annapolis, MD 21401  
*Counsel for National Coalition of  
Petroleum Retailers*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
I. <i>LEAD INDUSTRIES</i> IS BOTH CLOSELY TIED TO THE DECISION BELOW AND WORTHY OF <i>CERTIORARI</i> IN ITS OWN RIGHT.....	3
II. NONDELEGATION CONCERNS SHOULD CONTINUE TO INFLUENCE CONSTRUCTION OF THE ACT IF <i>CERTIORARI</i> IS GRANTED.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	10

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

**Cases:**

<i>American Textile Mfrs., Inc. v. Donovan</i> , 452 U.S. 490 (1981)	5, 6
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. Iowa Utils.</i> , 525 U.S. 366 (1999)	1, 2, 9
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Corrosion Proof Fittings v. EPA</i> , 947 F.2d 1201 (5th Cir. 1991)	5
<i>Department of Commerce v. House of Representatives</i> , 525 U.S. 316 (1999)	9
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 120 S. Ct. 1291 (2000)	1, 8, 9
<i>Industrial Union Dep't, AFL-CIO v. American Petroleum Inst.</i> , 448 U.S. 607 (1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>International Union, United Auto., Aerospace &amp; Agric. Implement Workers of Am., UAW v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	3, 4
<i>Lead Indus. Ass'n v. EPA</i> , 647 F.2d 1130 (D.C. Cir. 1980)	<i>passim</i>
<i>MCI Telecommunications Corp. v. AT&amp;T Corp.</i> , 512 U.S. 218 (1994)	9
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , No. 98-1497, 2000 WL 180650 (D.C. Cir. Mar. 3, 2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>NRDC v. EPA</i> , 824 F.2d 1146 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	5-8

(iii)

*NRDC v. EPA*,  
937 F.2d 641 (D.C. Cir. 1991) 7

*Union Elec. Co. v. EPA*,  
427 U.S. 246 (1976) 7

**Statutes:**

Clean Air Act § 108(a)(2),  
42 U.S.C. § 7408(a)(2) 7

Clean Air Act § 109(b)(1),  
42 U.S.C. § 7409(b)(1) 2, 3

Clean Air Act § 110(a)(2),  
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2) 7

Clean Air Act § 110(a)(2)(D)(i),  
42 U.S.C. § 7410(a)(2)(D)(i) 6

**Miscellaneous:**

62 Fed. Reg. 38,856 (July 18, 1997) 9

Sup. Ct. R. 10 5

Lisa Schultz Bressman, *Schechter Poultry at the  
Millennium: A Delegation Doctrine for the  
Administrative State*,  
109 YALE L.J. 1399 (2000) 9
